



2026:CGHC:13302

2026:CGHC:13302

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**WPS No. 3313 of 2020**

Rakesh Kumar Verma, S/o Late Shri Uma Kishore Verma, Aged 66 years, Sewanivrit Sahayak Grade 03, Karyalay Nagar Palik Nigam, Bilaspur, Niwasi Jabadapara, Naya Sarkanda, Thana Sarkanda, Bilaspur, Jila Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioner**versus**

1. State of Chhattisgarh Through Sachiv, Samanya Prashasan Vibhag, Shaskiya Karmchari Kalyan Sakha, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Naya Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
2. Sachiv, Chhattisgarh Shasan, Nagariya Prashasan Awam Vikas Vibhag, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Naya Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
3. Sanchalak, Sanchalanalay, Nagariya Prashasan Awam Vikas, Chhattisgarh, Indrawati Bhawan, Naya Raipur, Jila Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
4. Ayukt, Nagar Palik Nigam, Bilaspur, Jila Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.

... Respondents

For Petitioner	: None present.
For Respondents No.1 to 3	: Mr. Sharad Mishra, Panel Lawyer.
For Respondent No.4	: Mr. Bharat Sharma, Advocate.

Single Bench:-**Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay K. Agrawal****Order on Board****19/03/2026**

1. Today, when the matter is called for hearing, none present for the petitioner to argue the case even in two rounds and no representation is made. Previously, on the last date of hearing i.e. 12-3-2026 also, no one appeared for the petitioner.
2. Accordingly, the writ petition is dismissed for want of prosecution. No order as to cost(s).

Sd/-
(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
Judge